## DERRY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## Minutes, April 7, 2020 Regular Meeting

3:30 p.m.

The regular meeting of the Derry Township Board of Supervisors was called to order in the Municipal Building at 5321 Route 982, Derry, PA at 3:30 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to adjourn the previous meeting.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Members present were: Vincent DeCario, David Slifka, and James Prohaska-Supervisors; Terry Giannini, Code Enforcement Officer Samuel Dalfonso, Solicitor (on phone call)

## Announcements:

Since March 17, the Township is working with a reduced workforce until conditions change under the COVID-19. We are still available for essential services and our office hours are 7 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. to receive e-mails and phone calls only.

Tax Collector's office is closed to the public. All payments must be mailed. If a receipt is needed, please return entire statement along with a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

The 2020 Census form has been mailed to residents. The Supervisors encourage all residents to complete online or return form.

The meeting was opened to the public for comments:

There were no public comments.

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to approve Minutes of March 3, 2020.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the payroll of March 5 and 19, 2020 for payment.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to approve the bills of March 4, 11 and 18, 2020 for payment.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the Treasurer's Report for March 2020.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to approve Resolution No. 590-2020 ratifying and extending a Declaration of Emergency as required by the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Services Code.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by David Slifka and seconded by James Prohaska to approve the Provias Subdivision along Route 22 contingent upon approval of the Westmoreland County Department of Planning:

Approval of this plan does not constitute acceptance of the streets as dedicated and laid out on said plan until they are developed to the Township's specifications at which time formal written notice of acceptance of dedication will be delivered by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors to the developer.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes

Motion was made by James Prohaska and seconded by David Slifka to recess until Wednesday, May 6, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

Voting: David Slifka-yes, James Prohaska-yes, and Vincent DeCario-yes